2013 (unaudited)   2012   2011   2010   2009   2008
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges   4.25  (4)   (3)   (2)   (1)   (1)   (1)

(1) In February 2008 we sold our wide format and super-wide format printing system business to HP and repaid outstanding bank loans. We did not acquire a new operating business until we
began our operations in the Italian PV field during 2010. On December 31, 2010, two of our wholly-owned Italian subsidiaries entered into Financial Leasing agreements, resulting in no fixed
charges during 2010 as the first draw-down occurred in December 31, 2010.

(2) Earnings were inadequate to cover fixed charges requirements by $0.8 million for the year ended December 31, 2011.
(3) Earnings were inadequate to cover fixed charges requirements by $1.5 million for the year ended December 31, 2012.
(4) Earnings not including an amount of approximately $10.2 million resulting from gain on bargain purchase.

C - 30

3.5.   CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our capitalization and indebtedness as of June 30, 2013 (in thousands), on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the completion of the offering
of the Debentures and application of the proceeds therefrom, as if it had occurred on June 30, 2013.

The information in this table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified by reference to, our consolidated financial statements and other financial information included in this
Prospectus.

June 30, 2013

(unaudited)
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (thousands)

Finance lease obligations, including current maturities  $ 7,009   $ 7,009
Long-term bank loans and others, including current maturities   29,404   29,404
Series A Debentures   -   33,167
Less - Cash, cash equivalents, short-term bank deposits   6,938   40,105
Total Net Debt   29,475   29,475

Share capital   26,180   26,180
Share premium   76,410   76,410
Treasury shares   (522)   (522)
Reserves   (1,384)   (1,384)
Accumulated deficit   (4,288)   (4,288)
Attributed to owners of the Company’s equity rights   96,396   96,396
Non-Controlling Interest   53   53
Total shareholders’ equity   96,449   96,449

Total capitalization and indebtedness   $ 125,924   $ 125,924

C - 31

3.6.   SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

For the years ended December 31, 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012, we have prepared our consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS, as issued by the IASB. For periods prior
to January 1, 2009, our consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. We have therefore adjusted our consolidated financial information at and for the year
ended December 31, 2009, in accordance with IFRS 1, “First Time Adoption of IFRS,” or IFRS 1, and financial information set forth in this annual report for the year ended December 31, 2009 may